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Tier 23: References for Compounds of
Concern (COCs) Maximum
Contaminant Limits (MCL)

(1) https://www.tceq.texas.gov/assets/public/waterquality/standards/tswgs2018/2018swqs_allsections _nopreamble.pdf

(2) Oil and Grease as a Water Quality Index Parameter for the Conservation of Marine Biota BAjamedédJrzolal,* , Nora
RomereSierra 2 , LaurSegreraCabarcag , DavidvaldelamaiMartinez 2 andEdgarQuifionesBolafios 1 1 Faculty of
Engineering, Universidad de Cartagena, Cartagena 130015, Colombia; equinonesb@unicartagena.edu.co 2 Facult
Engineering, Civil Engineering Program, Universidad de Cartagena, Cartagena 130015, Colombia;

(3) Ambient Interim Water Quality Guidelines for Phenols Prepared pursuant to Section 2(e) of the Environment
Management Act, 1981 Summary Report April 19, 2002

(4) OFFICE OF WATER-BA2-058 Recreational Water Quality Criteria

(5) National Primary Drinking Water Regulations, EPARBQ18004 | MAY 2009

(6) Review of Phosphorus Control in the United States and Their Effects on Water Quality, Datkd W.S. GEOLOGICAL
SURVEY, Wat&esources Investigations Reporg4907 (1999)
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https://www.tceq.texas.gov/assets/public/waterquality/standards/tswqs2018/2018swqs_allsections_nopreamble.pdf

Tier 1: COCs Detected Above MCL

Parameter

Group Parameter Units Value Station Date MCL (1,2,3,4,&6)

Shome [T CNES, T0E mg/L 0.05: 11436  4/21/2021 0.05
Dichloromethane (Methylene

VOCs Chloride) UGIL 5,40C 20728 21412021 5
Metals  ereury (Ho) ug/mi 0.009t 11436  3/10/2021 0.0011
Metals Copper (Cu) ug/ml 0.003¢ HWY3  4/21/2021 0.0009¢
Metals Nickel (Ni) ug/ml 0.008: 11436  3/10/2021 0.0009¢
Metals Selenium(Se) ug/ml 0.14 HWY3  4/21/2021 0.05
Metals Thallium (TI) ug/mi 0.00031 BB 6/9/2021 0.0001Z
Metals Zinc (Zn) ug/mi 0.05¢ HWY3 2/4/2021 0.0009;

16 Dioxins Detected (single
Dioxins maximum) pg/L 78.2 HWY 3 2/5/2021 0.07¢
Nutrients  ChlorophyHa

ug/L 64.61 GB 4/21/2021 -
Nutrients  Total Coliform MPN/100mL 15531 GB  9/16/2021 NA
Nutrients  E. coli MPN/100mL 51,721 HWY528 9/16/2021 e
Nutrients  Enterococci MPN/100mL 1,78¢ 11467 9/16/2021 104
Nutrients  Phosphorus, total mg/L as P 058 11467 8/25/2020 0.1
Nutrients  Orthophosphate mg/L as P 024 HWY3 8/4/2021 0.1

VOC= Volatile Organic Compounds

MCL (5)
NA

1,30C
NA
50

2
5,00C

3.00E11
NA
5%>!
5%>:
NA

NA

NA
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Tier 2: COCs Detected Below MCL

Parameter
Group

Chemical

Chemical
VOCs
VOCs
VOCs
VOCs
VOCs
VOCs
Metals
Metals
Metals
Metals
Metals
Metals
Metals
Metals
Metals
Metals

Metals
PCB

Nutrient

Nutrient

Parameter

Cyanide, Total

Oil and Grease, Nonpolar (SBEM)

Acetone
Chloroform
2-Butanone (MEK)

Bromodichloromethane

Toluene

Trichloroethene (TCE)

Aluminium(Al)
Antimony (Sb)
Arsenic (As)
Barium (Ba)
Beryllium (Be)
Cadmium (Cd)
Chromium (Cr)
Iron(Fe)

Lead (Pb)
Manganese (Mn)

Silver (Ag)
PCB, Total

Ammonia

Nitrite plus nitrate

Units

mg/L

mg/L
UG/L
UG/L
UG/L
UG/L
UG/L
UG/L
ug/ml
ug/ml
ug/ml
ug/mi
ug/ml
ug/ml
ug/ml
ug/ml
ug/ml
ug/ml
ug/ml
ng/L
mg/L as N
mg/L as N

Value

0.00z

3

14
8.3
4.4
3.2
0.26
0.13
0.62
0.001¢
0.054
0.28
0.19
0.002¢
0.002
0.45
0.0008¢
0.25
0.00067
0.63
0.07¢
0.34

Station

HWY528

11434
HWY528
HWY528

11436
HWY528

BB

11436

11434

20728

HWY3

20475

11436

HWY3

11436

11436

11434

20475

HWY3

BB
RS
HWY528

Date

8/4/2021

8/4/2021
6/9/2021
8/4/2021
6/9/2021
8/4/2021
8/4/2021
8/4/2021
6/9/2021
4/21/2021
4/21/2021
4/21/2021
4/21/2021
4/21/2021
2/4/2021
4/21/2021
6/9/2021
4/21/2021
4/21/2021
4/21/2021
2/4/2021
8/4/2021

MCL (1,2,3,4,&6'

0.005¢

10

50

70
13,86~
10.2
1,00C

0.991
NA
0.07¢

NA
0.0087¢
0.010¢
NA
0.005:
NA
0.000¢
0.64

1,90C
10

MCL (5)

0.2

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
1,00C

50

10
2,00C

100
300
15
50
100
500
NA
100C
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Tier 3: COCs Detected Without MCL

Parameter
Group

VOCs
VOCs
VOCs
VOCs
VOCs
VOCs
Metals
Metals
Metals
Metals

Metals
PAH

PAH
PAH

Nutrient
Nutrient

Nutrient

Parameter
Chloromethane

Bromochloromethane
Dibromochloromethane
Carbon Disulfide
Naphthalene

4-Isopropyltoluene

Cobalt (Co)
Magnesium(Mg)
Strontium (Sr)
Tin (Sn)

Vanadium (V)
Total PAHs with Perylene

Total PAHs without Perylene
Total NS&T PAHs

COD

Total suspended solids

Nitrogen, Kjeldahl, total

Units
UG/L
UG/L
UG/L
UG/L
UG/L
UG/L
ug/ml
ug/ml
ug/ml
ug/mi
ug/ml
ng/L
ng/L
ng/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L as N

Value
3.7
11
0.7¢€
0.65
0.13
0.1
0.0008-
203
1.27
0.0011
0.064
156.6<
155.7
66.1¢€
57.3
7.7
5.02¢

Station
11467
HWY3

HWY528
11436
11436

20728
HWY3
11436
HWY3
HWY3
11436
HWY3
HWY3
HWY3
HWY3
20728
11467

Date
8/4/2021
2/4/2021
8/4/2021
8/4/2021
8/4/2021
8/4/2021
4/21/2021
4/21/2021
4/21/2021
4/21/2021
2/4/2021
2/5/2021
2/5/2021
2/5/2021
4/21/2021
2/4/2021
8/25/2020

MCL (1,2,3,4,&¢

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

MCL (5)
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
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Tier 1: COCs Detected Above CRP Max

Parameter
Group

Metals
Metals
Metals
Metals
Metals
Metals

Metals

Micro
Micro
Nutrient

Nutrient

Parameter
Silver (Ag)
Selenium(Se)
Copper (Cu)
Chromium (Cr)
Arsenic (As)
Zinc (Zn)
Aluminium(Al)
Total Coliform
Enterococci
COD

E. coli

Units
ug/ml
ug/ml
ug/ml
ug/ml
ug/ml
ug/ml
ug/ml
MPN/100mL
MPN/100mL
mg/L

MPN/100mL

Value

0.0006

0.14

0.004

0.00¢

0.054<

0.05¢€

0.62

15,531%

1,78¢

57.3

51,721

Station

HWY3

HWY3

HWY3

11436

HWY3

HWY3

11434

GB

11467

HWY3

HWY528

Date

4/21/2021

4/21/2021

4/21/2021

2/4/2021

4/21/2021

2/4/2021

6/9/2021

9/16/2021

9/16/2021

4/21/2021

9/16/2021

CRP Value

0.000¢

0.00z

0.002

0.00¢

0.0037¢

0.004

0.041

11,00C

12

27

1,600

CRP = Texas Clean Rivers Program https://www.tceq.texas.gov/waterqualityisieen

Station

11460

11460

11460

11460

11460

11460

11460

11460

11455

11460

11460

Date

7/8/1997

7/8/1997

7/8/1997

7/8/1997

7/8/1997

7/8/1997

7/8/1997

2/27/1973

7/13/1979

7/17/1975

6/25/1998

TARLETON STATE UNIVERSITY



Tier 2: COCs Detected Below CRP Max

Parameter
Group Parameter Units Value Station Date CRP Value  Station Date

Metals  Lead (Pb) ug/ml 0.0008¢ 11434 6/9/2021 0.001 11460 7/8/1997
Metals Cadmium (Cd) ug/ml 0.0026¢ HWY3 4/21/2021 0.00t 11460 7/8/1997
Metals  Nickel (Ni) ug/ml 0.0083t 11436 3/10/2021 0.011 11460 7/8/1997
Nutrient Ammonia

mg/L as N 0.079¢ RS 21412021 14 11460 12/8/2005
I et e mg/L as N 0.345  HWY528 8/4/2021 1.87 11467 5/6/1999
Nutrient Orthophosphate mg/L as P 024  HWY3 8/4/2021 3.73 11472 7/1/1985
e mg/L as P 058 11467 8/25/2020 6.03 11467  11/28/1984
Nutrient  Nitrogen Kjeldahj total mg/L as N 503 11467 8/25/2020 62.2 11467 10/7/2008
Nutrient ChlorophyHa ug/L 64.61 GB 4/21/2021 89.2 11460 10/7/1985

CRP = Texas Clean Rivers Program https://www.tceq.texas.gov/waterqualityr'slesn

TARLETON STATE UNIVERSITY



Tier 3: COCs Detected Without CRP Data 1/2

Parameter
Group Parameter Units Value Station Date
VOC Dichloromethane (Methylene Chlorid UG/L 5,40C 20728 2/4/2021
VOC EEiDE UGIL 14 HWY528 6/9/2021
VOC giforatonm UGIL 83  HWY528 8/4/2021
Volo 2-Butanone (MEK) UGIL 4.4 11436 6/9/2021
VOC Blomedichiarometiiane UGIL 32 HWY528 8/4/2021
VOC Toluene UGIL 0.26 BB 8/4/2021
VOC Tnichloroethene (TCE) UGIL 0.13 11436 8/4/2021
Volo Chloromethane UGIL 37 11467 8/4/2021
VOC Bromachloromethane UGIL 1.1 HWY3 21412021
VOC Dibromochloromethane UGIL 076  HWY528 8/4/2021
Veolo Carbon Disulfide UGIL 0.65 11436 8/4/2021
VOC Naphthalene UGIL 0.13 11436 8/4/2021
Veolo 4-Isopropyltoluene UGIL 0.1 20728 8/4/2021
Chemical Phenolics, Total mg/L 0.052 11436 4/21/2021
Chemical Cyanide, Total mg/L 0.00z HWY528 8/4/2021
Texas Institute for
Chemical Oil and Grease, Nonpolar (SBEM) mg/L 3 11434 8/4/2021

CRP = Texas Clean Rivers Program https://www.tceq.texas.gov/waterqualitysiesn

TARLETON STATE UNIVERSITY



Tier 3: COCs Detected Without CRP Data 2/2

Parameter
Group Parameter Units Value Station Date
Dioxins 16 Dioxins Detected (max) pg/L 78.2 HWY 3 2/5/2021
Metals Mercury (Hg) ug/ml 0.009E 11436 3/10/2021
Metals Thallium (TI) ug/ml 0.00031 BB 6/9/2021
Metals Antimony (Sb) ug/ml 0.001¢ 20728 4/21/2021
Metals Barium (Ba) ug/ml 0.28 20475 4/21/2021
Metals Beryllium (Be) ug/ml 0.19 11436 4/21/2021
Metals Iron(Fe) ug/ml 0.45 11436 4/21/2021
Metals Manganese (Mn) ug/ml 0.25 20475 4/21/2021
Metals Cobalt (Co) ug/ml 0.0008: HWY3 4/21/2021
Metals Magnesium(Mg) ug/ml 203 11436 4/21/2021
Metals Strontium (Sr) ug/ml 1.27 HWY3 4/21/2021
Metals Tin (Sn) ug/ml 0.0011 HWY3 4/21/2021
Metals Vanadium (V) ug/ml 0.064 11436 2/4/2021
PAH Total PAHs with Perylene ng/L 156.62 HWY3 2/5/2021
PAH Total PAHs without Perylene ng/L 155 7 HWY3 2/5/2021
R Total NS&T PAHS ng/L 66.1€ HWY3 2/5/2021
Sl PCB, Total ng/L 0.63 BB 4121/2021
Nutrient Total suspended solids mg/L 777 20728 2/4/2021 Texas Institute for

CRP = Texas Clean Rivers Program https://www.tceq.texas.gov/waterqualityisieen

TARLETON STATE UNIVERSITY



Tropical Storm Nicholas
September 12, 2024 September 18, 2021




Tropical Storm Nicholas

In addition to the continuous
monitoring for flow and water
levels, on September 12, 2021
TIAER staff deployed analytical
equipment to additionally
monitor:

Temperature

Dissolved Oxygen

Conductivity

pH




